



(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
THURSDAY, THE EIGHTH DAY OF JANUARY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENUTHURUMALLI GOPALA KRISHNA RAO

Tr.CMP NO: 7 OF 2026

Between:

Vipparthi Sundara Rao, S/o. Late Lovayya, Age 65 years, Pastor, R/o.

D.No.2-156, Holy Revival Church, Ramanayyapeta, Road No. 4,

Rayudupalem, Ramanayapeta, Kakinada Rural, A.P.-533005

...Petitioner/Defendant

AND

1. Sharon Rose Komanapalli, W/o. Komanapalli Car (David, Aged 55 years, Housewife, Childrens Home, Opp Government Hospital, Near Black Bridge, Amalapuram.
2. Komanapalli, Carl David, S/o. K.S. Joseph, Aged 61 years, Pastor, R/o D.No.1-3-36/1, Miriam Childrens Home, Opp Government Hospital, Near. Black Bridge Amalapuram.
3. Miriam.Children's Home, a Society registered under Societies Act, (Regd.No 61/69 rep. by its Secretary and Treasurer Rev. Komanapali Carl David S/o.K.S. Joseph, Aged 61 years Pastor, R/o. D No 1-3-36/1, Miriam Childrens Home, Opp. Government Hospital, Near Black Bridge, Amalapuram.

...Respondents/Plaintiffs

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri VEMA RAMANJANEYULU presented this Petition Under Section 24 of C.P.C is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to withdraw the suits

O.S.No.91/2014 on the file of the VI Addl. District and Sessions Judge, Kakinada and to transfer them to the Court of the III Addl. District and Sessions Judge, Kakinada to be tried them along with O.S.No.26/2023 which is pending before the Court of the III Addl. District and Sessions Judge at Kakinada;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Vema Ramanjaneyulu, Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this TRANS. CIVIL MISC.PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Sharon Rose Komanapalli, W/o. Komanapalli Car (David, Aged 55 years, Housewife, Childrens Home, Opp Government Hospital, Near Black Bridge, Amalapuram.
2. Komanapalli, Carl David, S/o. K.S. Joseph, R/o D.No.1-3-36/1, Miriam Childrens Home, Opp Government Hospital, Near. Black Bridge Amalapuram.
3. The Secretary and Treasurer Rev. Komanapali Carl David S/o.K.S. Joseph, Miriam Children's Home, a Society registered under Societies Act, Regd.No 61/69, R/o. D No 1-3-36/1, Miriam Childrens Home, Opp. Government Hospital, Near Black Bridge, Amalapuram.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this TRCMP should not be admitted 27.01.2026 for which date the case stands posted for hearing;

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Notice before admission.

Learned counsel for the petitioner(s) is permitted to takeout personal notice to the respondent(s) through Registered Post with Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service in the Registry.

List the matter on 27.01.2026.

//TRUE COPY//

For

SD/-U.SRI DEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sharon Rose Komanapalli, W/o. Komanapalli Car (David, Aged 55 years, Housewife, Childrens Home, Opp Government Hospital, Near Black Bridge, Amalapuram.
2. Komanapalli, Carl David, S/o. K.S. Joseph, R/o D.No.1-3-36/1, Miriam Childrens Home, Opp Government Hospital, Near. Black Bridge Amalapuram.
3. The Secretary and Treasurer Rev. Komanapali Carl David S/o.K.S. Joseph, Miriam Children's Home, a Society registered under Societies Act, Regd.No 61/69, R/o. D No 1-3-36/1, Miriam Childrens Home, Opp. Government Hospital, Near Black Bridge, Amalapuram. (Addressee Nos.1 to 3 by **RPAD**- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
4. One CC to Sri. Vema Ramanjaneyulu, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

VGKR,J

DATED:08/01/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 27.01.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

TRCMP.No.7 of 2026

